

IN THE SUPREME COURT**THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Timothy Huether and
TK Huether Farms,

Plaintiffs and Appellant,

v.

Nodak Mutual Insurance Company,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Court No.: 20150161

District Court No.: 37-2015-CV-00079

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
NODAK MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Appeal from Order Granting Summary Judgment
and Judgment of Dismissal
Dated May 15, 2015
Ransom County District Court
Southeast Judicial District
The Honorable Jerod E. Tufte

William P. Harrie, ND ID#04411
Nilles Law Firm
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North Fifth Street
P.O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108-2626
Phone: 701-237-5544
E-mail: wharrie@nilleslaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee
Nodak Mutual Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of the Facts4

Law and Argument13

 I. Summary Judgment Standard13

 II. Standard of Review for Interpretation of Insurance Contracts16

 III. The Agricultural Equipment Endorsement Does Not Provide
 Coverage for Indirect or Consequential Damages and the Term
 “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Does Not Include Indirect
 Consequential Damages.....20

Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Paragraph No.

<u>American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.,</u> 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. 2000).....	25
<u>American State Bank & Trust Co. of Williston v. Sorenson,</u> 539 N.W.2d 59 (N.D. 1995)	15
<u>Ashland Hospital Corp. v. Affiliated FN Ins. Co.,</u> 2013 WL 4400516 (E. D. Ky. 2013)	25
<u>Boyd Motors, Inc. v. Employers Ins.,</u> 880 F.2d 270, 271 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	23
<u>Carlson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 749 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. 2008).....	29
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Kinsey,</u> 499 N.W.2d 574 (N.D. 1993).....	29
<u>Cormier v. National Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.,</u> 445 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 1989).....	16, 17
<u>Dahlberg v. Lutheran Soc. Serv. of North Dakota,</u> 2001 ND 72, 625 N.W.2d 241	14, 15
<u>Davis v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 420 N.W.2d 347 (N.D. 1988).....	17
<u>Duemeland v. Norback,</u> 655 N.W.2d 76 (N.D. 2003)	13
<u>Garolfalo v. St. Joseph’s Hosp.,</u> 2000 ND 149, 615 N.W.2d 160	16
<u>Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Covert,</u> 526 S.W.2d 222, 223 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975)	23
<u>Good Bird v. Twin Buttes Sch. Dist.,</u> 207 ND 103, 733 N.W.2d 601	14
<u>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,</u> 793 F.Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990).....	23

<u>Koapke v. Herfendal,</u> 2003 ND 64, 660 N.W.2d 206	15
<u>Lawrence v. Roberdeau,</u> 2003 ND 124, 665 N.W.2d 719	13
<u>Martin v. Allianz Lif Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</u> 1998 ND 8, 573 N.W.2d 823	18, 19
<u>Nevers v. Aetna Ins. Co.,</u> 14 Wash. App. 906, 546 P.2d 1240 (1976).....	23
<u>Peterson v. Zerr,</u> 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991)	14
<u>RLI Ins. Co. v. Heling,</u> 520 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1994).....	29
<u>Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 302 A.D. 1, 751 N.Y.S. 4 (2002)	24
<u>Sorlie v. Ness,</u> 323 N.W.2d 841 (N.D. 1982).....	16
<u>Source Food Technology, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</u> 465 F.3d 834 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	23
<u>Stuhlmiller v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 475 N.W.2d 136 (N.D. 1991).....	17
<u>Teeples v. Tolson,</u> 207 F.Supp. 212, 213 n.2, 215.....	23
<u>Thompson v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 466 N.W.2d 115 (N.D. 1991).....	17
<u>Witcher Constr. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 550 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<u>Ziegelmann v. T.M.G. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 2000 ND 55, 607 N.W.2d 898	17

STATUTES

Paragraph No.

N.D.Cent.Code §9-07-0616

N.D.Cent.Code §9-07-0918, 19

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....13
